

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. 1-4-107(2) (2017) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	<p>DATE FILED: January 4, 2018 4:11 PM</p>
<p>In the Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #69 (“Congressional Redistricting”)</p> <p>Petitioners:</p> <p>Robert DuRay and Katina Banks,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents:</p> <p>Bill Hobbs and Kathleen Curry,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board:</p> <p>Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubanks, and Glenn Roper.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Campaign Legal Center:</p> <p>Name: Stephen G. Masciocchi, # 19873 Jessica J. Smith, # 46435</p> <p>Address: HOLLAND & HART LLP 555 17th Street, Suite 3200 Denver, CO 80201-8749</p> <p>Telephone: (303) 295-8000</p> <p>Facsimile: (303) 295-8261</p> <p>E-Mail: smasciocchi@hollandhart.com jjsmith@hollandhart.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2017SA292</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. An Independent Redistricting Commission Is A Proven Solution to Partisan Gerrymandering.....	3
A. Technological Advances Are Driving Partisan Gerrymandering, Making Gerrymandering Worse Than Ever.....	3
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Causes Democratic Harms.....	5
C. Independent Redistricting Commissions Promote Democracy.	8
II. The Proposed Initiatives Memorialize State And Federal Law Concerning Race And Language Groups, And They Do Not Violate The Single-Subject Rule.....	11
A. Race And Language Groups Are Properly Included In The Definition Of Communities Of Interest.....	11
B. Protecting Racial And Language Groups Is Consistent With Existing State And Federal Law.....	11
C. Protecting Racial And Language Groups Is Not Racial Gerrymandering.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	17
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	10
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	16, 17
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	15, 16, 17
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965).....	5
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2268 (2017).....	8
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012)	12
<i>In re Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 332 P.3d 108 (Colo. 2011)	12, 14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colo.</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5, 6

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1973	11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 10301	11, 12, 13
C.R.S. § 2-1-102 (2011).....	12
COLO. CONST. art. V § 47.....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2011 COLORADO REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION, HOUSE RESUBMITTED PLAN.....	13
2011 COLORADO REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION, INDIVIDUAL HOUSE DISTRICT INFORMATION SHEET.....	13
Andrew Gelman & Gary King, <i>Enhancing Democracy Through Legislative Redistricting</i> , 88 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 541 (1994)	9
Bruce E. Cain <i>et al.</i> , <i>Redistricting and Electoral Competitiveness in State Legislative Elections</i> (working paper, Apr. 13, 2007).....	9, 10
COLORADO DEP'T OF LOCAL AFFAIRS, CENSUS DATA FOR COLORADO 2010: STATE AND COUNTIES HISPANIC CHANGE FROM 2000–2010.....	13
David Daley, <i>RATF**KED: THE TRUE STORY BEHIND THE SECRET PLAN TO STEAL AMERICA'S DEMOCRACY</i> (2016).....	3, 4
ELBRIDGE GERRY'S SALAMANDER: THE ELECTORAL CONSEQUENCES OF THE REAPPORTIONMENT REVOLUTION (2002).....	3
<i>Eric Holder: Gerrymandering Has Broken Our Democracy. The Supreme Court Should Help Fix It</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 3, 2017).....	6
Jamie L. Carson & Michael H. Crespin, <i>The Effect of State Redistricting Methods on Electoral Competition in United States House of Representatives Races</i> , 4 STATE POL. & POL'Y Q. 455 (2004).....	9, 10

Jamie L. Carson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Redistricting and Party Polarization in the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 35 AM. POL. RES. 878 (2007)	7
Lauren R. Weinberg, <i>Reading the Tea Leaves: The Supreme Court and the Future of Coalition Districts Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 91 WASH. U.L. REV. 411 (2013).....	11
<i>Memorandum in Support of Adopted Plan, In re Reapportionment of the Colo. General Assembly</i> , No. 11SA282 (Colo. 2011).....	13
Miller & Groffman, <i>Redistricting Commissions in the Western United States</i> , 3 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 637 (2013).....	10
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 831 (2015)	4, 5, 6, 9
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>What Virginia Tells Us, and Doesn't Tell Us, about Gerrymandering</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 10, 2017).....	6
Nonprofit Vote & U.S. Elections Project, <i>America Goes to the Polls 2016</i> (Mar. 2017)	8
<i>Public Trust in Government 1958-2017</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (May 3, 2017)	7
Robert Barnes, <i>Supreme Court to Hear Potentially Landmark Case on Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , WASH. POST (June 19, 2017)	6
<i>State Legislative Elections, 2016</i> , Ballotpedia.....	7
Thomas Fuller & Michael Wines, <i>Some States Beat Supreme Court to Punch on Eliminating Gerrymanders</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 20, 2017).....	6
Vladimir Kogan & Eric McGhee, <i>Redistricting California: An Evaluation of the Citizens Commission Final Plans</i> , 4 CAL. J. POL. & POL'Y 1 (2012).....	9
